



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2159 of 1984

Wazid And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Kamal Kishor Mishra, Mohd. Samiuzzaman Khan, T.Rathore
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 48

**HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.
HON'BLE CHAWAN PRAKASH, J.**

1. As per office report dated 06.08.2018 based on the report of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Hapur dated 24.07.2018 appellant no.2-Anwar has died.
2. Taking into consideration the above-said facts, the instant appeal is abated *qua* appellant no.2-Anwar.
3. As per above-said office report, the other appellants i.e. appellant no.1-Wazid, appellant no.3-Zahid, appellant no.4-Aziz and appellant no.5-Fakira are duly served.
4. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellants submitted that since the office report is of the year 2018, therefore, he prayed that the Court may call for the living status of rest of the appellants.
5. The Chief Judicial Magistrate, Hapur is directed to send the living status of appellant no.1-Wazid, appellant no.3-Zahid, appellant no.4-Aziz and appellant no.5-Fakira, before the next date of hearing.
6. List this appeal on 12.03.2026.
7. Registrar (Compliance) is directed to inform the concerned Chief Judicial Magistrate along with all the details of the appellants for compliance of this order.

January 22, 2026
Atul

(Chawan Prakash,J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)